
Huntsville, Alabama

Cover Memo

308 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 5/9/2024 File ID: TMP-4168

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action:   Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 2 and Final to the Fixed Price Agreement
between the City of Huntsville and Lambert Contracting LLC for the Sandra Moon Complex Phase 3.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4013-14-00000-523023-PHASE003

City Cost Amount: $213,106.73

Total Cost: $3,633,723.65

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: NONE

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address:  7901 Bailey Cove Road

District:  District 1 ☐    District 2 ☐     District 3 ☒     District 4 ☐    District 5 ☐

Additional Comments:

Change Order No. 2 and Final to include emergency water line repair; addition of 900 of of 2”PVC water main;
undercut east side parking along football field; fees for 2” irrigation meters; change asphalt paving building up;
change thickness to base stone from 6 inches to 5 inches; replace and lower 3” water main at tennis courts;
undercut at NW and south parking lot; playground changes- add 2 trash receptacles and remove 4 trees; tie to
existing street light to new circuit at NW side; delete 29lf of 15” RCP and 1 inlet; undercut at SW corner of
parking lot; fence modifications; extend sidewalk at HC parking; handicap ramp at gem and mineral building;
north intersection- rework dith with riprap; French drain in south parking lot; add 17 wheel stops; allowance

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 4/25/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 5/9/2024 File ID: TMP-4168

reconciliation/closeout of allowances

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 4/25/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


RESOLUTION NO. 2024-  
 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and 
the Mayor that the contract with Lambert Contracting, LLC for Construction Services 
for the Sandra Moon Community Center Phase 3, Huntsville, Alabama, approved and 
executed by the City of Huntsville, Alabama on the 26th day of January, 2023, be and 
the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change Order No. 2 and Final attached 
hereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is 

amended from Three Million Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen 
Dollars and 92/100s ($3,420,616.92) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal 
corporation in the State of Alabama to Three Million Six Hundred Thirty-Three 
Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars and 65/100s ($3,633,723.65), including 
this Change Order No. 2 and Final in the amount of Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand 
One Hundred Six Dollars and 73/100s ($213,106.73), said Change Order is substantially 
in word and figures as attached hereto and identified as “Change Order No. 2 and Final to 
the contract between City of Huntsville and Lambert Contracting, LLC for the 
construction services at the Sandra Moon Community Center Phase 3 consisting of 
twenty-two (22) pages together with the signature of the City Council President and an 
executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the office of the City 
Clerk of the City of Huntsville, Alabama. 

 
 

ADOPTED this the 9th day of May, 2024.  
  

  
                                                                                                                                      

President of the City Council of  
the City of Huntsville, Alabama  

  
  

APPROVED this the 9th day of May, 2024.  
  

  
                                                                                                                                      

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,          
Alabama  

 
















































